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GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.
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means, methods and techniques of construction.
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2634, 2636, 2640, 2642 & 2654 EGLINTON AVENUE WEST
AND 1856 & 1856A KEELE STREET

BARRIER FREE DOORS

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL DOORS IN BARRIER FREE PATH OF TRAVEL
MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM CLEARENCES NOTED IN
THE DIAGRAM AS PER 0BC SEC. 3.8.3.3. UNLESS
EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENERS.

2. COORDINATE ALL EXIT DEVICES AND DOOR

LEVELLED FLOOR SURFACE
CLEARANCE AS PER N
SECTION 3.8.3.3. (13) 0BC
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
I
|
I

MIN WIDTH OF ACCESSIBLE TRAVEL (1100mm),
BUT DOES NOT NEED TO EXCEED 1500mm

’l]m T“HUNIII" City Planning Division

Green Roof Statistics

The Green Roof Statistics Template is required to be submitted for Site Plan Control Applications where a green roof is required
under the Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 492, Green Roofs. Complete the table below and copy it directly onto the Roof Plan
submitted as part of any Site Plan Control Application requiring a green roof in accordance with the Bylaw. Refer to Section § 492-
1 of the Municipal Code for a complete list of defined terms, and greater clarity and certainty regarding the intent and application of
the terms included in the template. The Toronte Municipal Code Chapter 492, Green Roofs can be found online at:
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/municode/1184 492 pdf

THICKNESS TO MAINTAIN A MINIMUM BARRIER ==
FREE PATH OF TRAVEL ASNOTED INTHEDIAGRAM £ & STORAGE LOCKERS
AS PER 0BG SEC. 3.8.3.3. g
*TYPICAL STORAGE LOCKER: 1830mm X 1220mm
3. ALLDOORS THAT OCCUR IN A BARRIER FREE PATH R UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
OF TRAVEL ARE TO RECIEVE A LEVER TYPE DOOR " B L W=1220mm L
HANDLES THAT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF _|= I LN HE 1 1
THE 0BC. HE | =8 S
4, THRESHOLD IN A BARRIER FREE PATH OF TRAVEL | % %
S TO BE MAXIMUM 13mm HIGH. } ‘ % 5 £
1 N
,,,,,,,,,,,,, j =
DOORWIDTH +300mm
4
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BICYCLE STORAGE
- From Table 230.5 10.1(1), City of Toronto
SINGLE (HORIZONTAL) DOUBLE (HORIZONTAL) SINGLE (VERTICAL) DOUBLE (VERTICAL) ,(7[;),7;7” 5,,7%(;[5 gg";,cf,’;e Zoning By aw 569.2013, 2 amended
parking spaces for each Long-Term Commercial Space Rates
L 180m L L 180m L 120 120 ciwelling unt, alocated s 0.68 (B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 0.13 for each 100
7 7 7 7 g ‘ g g ‘ g ;I[?:Cge fgf’(;m% ;’}ﬁfuﬁ ‘7[ l;’gg Square metres of interior ‘f/aor area used for an
o = I A ss&r g eating establishment.
| :% 0 % L |E | :(/\ﬁ . % L |E | ———T—1=\E | ——T—°\& 0.07 "short-term" bicycle
| E | 1S d} | E | | E parkmg space per dwimll/mg unit (B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 0.13 for each 100
Lo il boomo ] b @ bl - square metres of interior floor area used for an
! ! @ ! = office, other than a medical office.
e ! WJ 4% 'S PLN ! —F=\s ALL BICYCLE PARKING SPAGES o ‘
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 2 SR INSIOE THE BULONGSARE | s of e or s
o @ N STACKABLE medical office.
(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 0.13 for each 100
z 12m z 00m ofm__), square metres of interior floor area used for a
L 180m L L 180m L L 120m L 060m N -, % N - personal service shop.
roTTTTTTTT TN oTTTTTTTTTT 7 . N ! e T — T (8) in Bicycle Zone 2 s 0.13 for each 100
b = -~ | square metres of interior floor area used for a
! ! ! j - L,:n i retail store.
EE EE = = § = i Lﬁ Lﬂ | = Short-Term Commercial Space Rates
- - - - = TIE| % B (8) in Bicycle Zone 2 s 3 plus 0.25 bicycle
! 4 gﬂ parking spaces for each 100 square metres of
| interior floor area used for an eating
| ; establishment.
— N N N NS, N I N L . )
(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 3 plus 0.15 bicycle
ELEVATION ELEVATION ELEVATION 1 ELEVATION 2 ELEVATION 1 ELEVATION 2 parkmg spaces for each 100 square merres of
interior floor area used for an office, other
than a medical office.
DOUBLE (STACKED) DOUBLE (STACKED)

DOUBLE - SIDED LAYOUT

| 147m 213m L,

213m 147m

SINGLE - SIDED LAYOUT

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 s 3 plus 0.1 bicycle
parking spaces for each 100 square metres of
interior floor area used for a medical office.

MIN
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e

MIN
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HR.S HR.S
|, 046m |, 046m | 046m |
MIN

e

L ____

HR.S HR.S
|, 046m | 046m | 046m |

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 s 3 plus 0.25 bicycle
parking spaces for each 100 square metres of
interior floor area used for a personal service
shop.

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 3 plus 0.25 bicycle
parking spaces for each 100 square metres of
interior floor area used for a retail store.

(4) Multiple uses on a lot
If Table 230.5 10.1(1) Bicycle Parking Space

4b \ Rates, requires a bicycle parking space for one
AN LA 0r more uses on a lot, the total number of
bicycle parking spaces required is equal to the
cumulative total of all bicycle parking spaces
K T -~ T T T e 2 S aT Tttt TTT Tttt TTTTa - required for each use on the lot.
5 ¢ N e (7) Change and Shower Facilties
! § ' \ ! g ! ' \ g'f If a building has uses, other than dwelling
! - G r’\ ! ! K % L units, for which a "long-term" bicycle parking
1 K\?{, m L L /\g ‘ ! space s required, shower and change facilies
o | wuﬁ?l \%I’ |%/ - ! { ‘ﬁ'wﬁ?‘ \%l’ must be provided for each gender at the
g | N _” 77777 SR/ Za 8 ‘_" /= N Z8| NS following rate:
i i S v L (A) none if less than 5 required *long-term"
! v bicycle parking spaces;
i P e S (B) 1 for 5 to 60 required “long-term"
! i ! - bicycle parking spaces;
! ] ! == ¢ ! (C) 2 for 61 to 120 required “long-term"
! =3, ! =R, ! w"’u"\—/ ! bicycle parking spaces;
N RSN N A do- —— LA N | (D) 3for 121 to 180 required Yong-term®
EVATION on 30m L bicycle parking spaces; and
\ \ 7 (E) 4 for more than 180 required *long-term"
bicycle parking spaces.

1.0 PROJECT SUMMARY 3.2 RESIDENTIAL UNITS
SITE ARER: 1352.6 1 Level Sudo | 1B B4D | B 4D B
;gIAL 1GGF¢: 22,529 me 450550  550-650  650-750 750+ sq.ft
. . sq.ft sq.ft sq.ft
NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS: 370 RESIDENTIAL
LEVEL 2 0 3 4 4 0 2 13
10.5.40.40 Floor Area
LEVEL 3 0 3 4 4 0 2 13
2.0 BUILDING HEIGHTS Y i | LEVEL4 (AVENTY) |0 0 0 0 0 0 0
". e EfSI ential Zone ca egory, egrqs; oor areaq an apartmen i
TOWER: 1061 m e e ||V b 12 | 0 | W | 2 | 2 | ®
MECH PENTHOUSE 6 m (B) ?esézlrlesd IiJagirr?gzpaces and required LEVEL 7 O 4 1 3 1 1 10
TOTAL: 1124 m oyl fces o e LEVEL 8-31 0 120 24 96 24 24 288
O meanca o oo LEVEL 32-33 0 2 : 8 2 6 2
(D) tst;leoa/aesreamnzn;]ange facilities required by this 0 144 35 125 29 37 370
By-law for required bicycle parking spaces;
(E) indoor amenity space required by this By-
f o st Unit Type Studio 1B 1B+D 2B 284D 3B TOTAL
(@) arbage shafts;
(0 e a0 No. Unit 0 | w | 3 | 125 | » | & | s
Unit Mix 0% 39% 9% 34% 8% 10% 100%
3.0 FLOOR AREA
3.1 FLOOR AREA - ABOVE GRADE
GCA GFA Amenity
Level Total GCA (m?) | GFA Deductions (m2) | Total GFA (SF) | Total GFA (m2) | Residential GFA (m2) | Non-Resi/ Retail GFA (m2) Indoor Amenity (m2) | Outdoor Amenity (m2)
* AS PER BY-LAW 569-2013
RETAIL
LEVEL 1 324 m? 0 m2 3483 SF 324 m? 0 m? 324 m? 0 m? 0 m?
324 m? 0 m? 3483 SF 324 m? 0 m? 324 m2 0 m? 0 m?
RESIDENTIAL
LEVEL 1 251 m? 150 m2 1086 SF 101 m2 101 m2 0 m2 64 m? 0 m2
LEVEL 2 949 m? 120 m?2 8927 SF 829 m2 829 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m?
LEVEL 3 949 m? 53 m?2 9648 SF 896 m? 896 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m?
LEVEL 4 (AMENITY) 1191 m? 1152 m? 418 SF 39 m?2 39 m2 0 m2 576 m?2 523 m2
LEVEL 5-6 1705 m? 106 m?2 17209 SF 1599 m? 1599 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m2
LEVEL 7 750 m? 147 m?2 6489 SF 603 m2 603 m? 0 m? 95 m?2 100 m2
LEVEL 8-31 18005 m? 1268 m? 180159 SF 16737 m? 16737 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m?
LEVEL 32-33 1500 m? 106 m?2 15013 SF 1395 m? 1395 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m?
Mech. PH 52 m? 45 m? 68 SF 6 m? 6 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m?
25352 m2 3147 m2 239016 SF 22205 m? 22205 m? 0 m? 735 m? 622 m?2
MECHANICAL
LEVEL 1 41 m2 4 m2 0 SF 0 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m?
Mech. PH 185 m? 185 m?2 0 SF 0 m2 0 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m2
226 m? 226 m? 0 SF 0 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m?
FACILITY SUPPORT (PARKING RAMP, LOADING & WASTE ROOMS)
LEVEL 1 539 m? 539 m? 0 SF 0 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m?
539 m? 539 m2 0 SF 0 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m?
ABOVE GRADE TOTAL 26441 m2 3912 m2 242499 SF 22529 m? 22205 m? 324 m2 735 m2 622 m?2
BELOW-GRADE
3760 m? 3760 m? 0 SF 0 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m? 0 m?
GRAND TOTAL GCA GRAND TOTAL GFA RESIDENTIAL GFA NON-RES. GFA
(ABOVE+BELOW GRADE) 30,201 m? (ABOVE+BELOW GRADE) 22,529 m? 22,205 m? 324 m?
4.0 AMENITY
4.1 AMENITY
, Amenity
Total Unis Level Qutdoor Qutdoor / Unit Indoor Indoor / Unit 2sm / UNIT REQUIRED, 4sm /UNIT COMBINED REQUIREMENT
370 Level 1,4, &7 622 m2 1.7 m? 735 m? 2.0 m? 3.7 m? /unit combined amenity total provided
5.0 PARKING
5.1 CAR PARKING 5.2 BICYCLE PARKING
Residential Car Parking Visitor Car Parking Retail Car Parking Total Car Bicycle Parking Total Bicycle
Level Regular |Barrier-Free| Total | EVSE (100%) = Regular |Barrier-Free | Total | EVSE (25%) | Regular |Barrier-Free| Total |EVSE (25%) | Parking Level Long-Term Short-Term Parking
P1 0 0 0 |0 7 1 § |3 2 0 2 |1 10 P2 70 0 70
P2 27 1 28 |28 0 0 0 |0 0 0 0 |0 28 P1 184 50 234
P3 24 1 29 |28 0 0 0 |0 0 0 0 |0 25 LEVEL 1 0 36 36
TOTAL 51 2 53 53 1 1 8 3 2 0 2 1 63 LEVEL 2 %4 0 94
TOTAL 348 86 434
Vehicle Parking Rates *15% OF LONG-TERM 333 74+10 17
0,08 Residential Spaces per Unit gl:lﬁﬁ\\%%SlNCG/\/g OEFI{.ECTRIC REQUIRED REQUIRED REQUIRED
10 Non-Residential Spaces (2.0 + 0.01 spaces / unit)
All parking spaces marked with 'EV' supplied with an energized outlet capable of providing Level 2 charging or higher Bicycle Parking Rates
0.9 Long-Term Parking Spaces per Unit
0.2 Short-Term Parking Spaces per Unit
+10 Short-Term Transit Proximity Spaces
6.0 STORAGE 7.0 LOADING 8.0 WASTE
6.1 LOCKERS 7.1 LOADING 8.1 WASTE STORAGE AREA
P2 & P3 32 Level Count Type Level Area Type Area
LEVEL 1 1 TYPE G LOADING LEVEL 1 RESIDENTIAL WASTE 110 m?
LEVEL 1 RETAIL WASTE 52 m?
161 m2

NOTE: ALL PARKING LEVELS MUST COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE TORONTO MUNICIPAL CODE
CHAPTER 629, PROPERTY STANDARDS

GENERAL MAINTENANCE:

THE WALLS, FLOOR, CEILINGS AND COLUMNS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF
HOLES, BREAKS, OR CRACKS, AND KEPT CLEAN BY PERIODIC BRUSHING,
WASHING AND PAINTING, AND EVERY WALL AND COLUMN SHALL BE PAINTED
WHITE FROM A LEVEL OF 24 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR TO THE CEILING AND
EVERY CEILING SHALL BE PAINTED WHITE.

WALLS FROM SLAB LEVEL TO 24 INCHES SHALL BE PAINTED BLACK.

LIGHTING STANDARDS:

PROVIDE ILLUMINATION BY ARTIFICIAL MEANS AT A MINIMUM MAINTENANGE
LEVEL OF ILLUMINATION OF FIVE FOOT CANDLES (54 LUX), AT A LEVEL OF
ILLUMINATION IN WHICH THE UNIFORMITY RATIO DOES NOT EXCEED 4:1.

PROTECTION AND CLEANING OF LIGHTING FIXTURES:

ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE BY THE
PROVISION OF REQUIRED WIRED GLASS OR OTHER SUITABLE MEANS OF
PROTECTION AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN CONDITION.

FASTENINGS ON REQUIRED EXIT DOORS:

EVERY EXIT DOOR SHALL OPEN IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS FROM THE
GARAGE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR OTHER DEVICE AND EQUIPPED WITH
A LATCHING DEVICE THAT WILL RELEASE THE LATCH AND ALLOW THE DOOR
TO OPEN FULLY WHEN A FORCE OF NOT MORE THAN 20 POUNDS IS APPLIED
TO THE DEVICE IN THE DIRECTION OF EXIT TRAVEL.

FASTENINGS ON ENTRANCE DOORS:

EVERY ACCESS DOOR SHALL BE EQUIPED WITH A LATCH THAT WILL
PREVENT ENTRY TO THE GARAGE EXCEPT BY THE USE OF A KEY, CODED
CARD OR SIMILAR DEVICE AND A SELF-CLOSING DEVICE DESIGNED TO

RETURN THE DOOR TO THE CLOSED AND LATCHED POSITION AFTER EACH USE.

SIGNAGE:

LARGE SAFE-EXIT ARROWS (SEE DRAWING) SHALL BE DISPLAYED ON SAFE-

EXIT DOORS 1,500 MILLIMETRES ABOVE THE FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE

CENTER OF THE ARROW TO THE FLOOR, WITH THE ARROW POINTING DOWN.

SMALL SAFE-EXIT ARROWS (SEE DRAWING) SHALL BE PROMINENTLY
DISPLAYED ON COLUMNS OR WALLS 1,500 MILLIMETERS ABOVE THE FLOOR,
MEASURED FROM THE GENTER OF THE ARROW TO THE FLOOR: AT LEAST
EVERY TEN METERS ALONG THE SAFE-EXIT ROUTE, AT ALL SAFE-EXIT ROUTE
DECISION POINTS ALONG THE SAFE-EXIT ROUTE, AND WHEREVER A SAFE-
EXIT ROUTE CROSSES A TRAFFIC AISLE.

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE COLOURED GREEN TO MATCH 1965 CANADIAN
GOVERNMENT SPECIFICATION BOARD STANDARD PAINT COLOUR 503-226
FROM THE DOCUMENT ENTITLED "STANDARD PAINT COLOURS 1-GP-12¢": THE
SAFE-EXIT DOOR, THE FRAME OF THE SAFE-EXIT DOOR AND WALL ADJACENT
TO THE SAFE-EXIT DOOR TO A DISTANCE OF ONE METRE ON EITHER SIDE OF
THE FRAME, AND TO A HEIGHT OF 3,000 MILLIMETRES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR
T0 THE SOFFIT ABOVE THE BULKHEAD OVER THE DOOR.

ALERT SIGNS (SEE DRAWING) SHALL BE PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED ON
COLUMNS OR WALLS 2,100 MILLIMETRES ABOVE THE FLOOR, MEASURED
FROM THE TOP OF THE SIGN TO THE FLOOR, ON THE BASIS OF ONE ALERT
SIGN FOR EVERY 25 PARKING STALLS IN THE GARAGE, WITH THE ALERT SIGNS
BEING EVENLY DISTRIBUTED IN THE GARAGE AND IN ANY EVENT BEING NO
CLOSER THAN 20 METRES APART FROM EACH OTHER.

TYPICAL PARKING SPOT

TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT

56m

21

0.3m EO.S m

NOTE: PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL 300MM FOR PARKING SPAGE WIDTH WHEN
OBSTRUCTIONS OCCUR BETWEEN THE FRONT AND REAR 1000mm

ABBREVIATIONS

R RESIDENTIAL PARKING STALL

v VISITOR PARKING STALL

C NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING STALL

Ev ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPPED PARKING STALL

LEGEND

QICIONONCO

©)

ALERT SIGN

[

GREY - CANADIAN GOVERNMENT SPEC. BOARD STANDARD PAINT COLOUR
NO. 501-210

YELLOW - CANADIAN GOVERNMENT SPEC. BOARD STANDARD PAINT COLOUR
NO. 505-201

WHITE - STANDARD PAINT COLOURS 1 - GP - 12C
BLACK - STANDARD PAINT COLOURS 1- GP - 12C

GREEN - CANADIAN GOVERNMENT SPEC. BOARD STANDARD PAINT COLOUR
NO. 503-226

HELVETICA BOLD CONDENSED

LARGE 'SAFE-EXIT' SIGN
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Be Alert

Check Back Seat

Lock Your Car

CONVEX

1.

LOCAL SLOPE OF 2% IN THE SLAB AT THE BASE OF ALL INTERMEDIATE COLUMNS TO BE
PROVIDED WITH MIN. RISE OF 30mm AT THE BASE AS SHOWN HERE

MIRROR

CONVEX MIRRORS, IN ADDITION TO THOSE SHOWN ON PLANS, ARE TO BE INSTALLED
AND MAINTAINED BYT THE OWNER(S) AT ALL RIGHT-ANGLED TURNS AND
POSITIONED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PROVIDE MOTORISTS WITH CLEAR VIEWS OF
ONCOMING TRAFFIC.

SLOPES AROUND BASE OF COLUMNS AT PARKING LEVELS

Green Roof Statistics

Proposed
Gross Floor Area, as defined in Green Roof Bylaw (m?) >20,000 m?
Total Roof Area (m?) 962 m?
Area of Residential Private Terraces (m?) EXCLUDED 110 m?
Rooftop Outdoor Amenity Space, if in a Residential Building (m?) EXCLUDED 184 m?
Area of Renewable Energy Devices (m°) EXCLUDED -
Tower (s)Roof Area with floor plate less than 750 m? 668 m2
Total Available Roof Space (m°) 668 m?
Green Roof Coverage Required | Proposed
Coverage of Available Roof Space (m°) 400.8 m? 492 m?
Coverage of Available Roof Space (%) 60% 4%

TO o ntO G Feen Sta N d d rd Ve I'S | on 4 ] 0 Mid to High Rise Residential and all New Non-Residential Development

General Project Description Proposed
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 22,529 m?
BREAKDOWN OF PROJECT COMPONENTS (m?)

RESIDENTIAL 22,205 m?

RETAIL 324 m?

COMMERCIAL N/A

INDUSTRIAL N/A

INSTITUTIONAL / OTHER N/A
TOTAL NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS 370

Section 1: For Stand Alone Zoning Bylaw Amendment Applications and Site Plan Control Applications

Low Emissions Transportation Required Proposed Proposed %
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES 63
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES WITH EVSE (RESIDENTIAL) 53+3 Visitor | 53+3 Visitor 100%
NUMBER OF PARKING SPAGES WITH EVSE (NON-RESIDENTIAL) 1 1 100%

Cycle Infrastructure Required Proposed | Proposed %
NUMBER OF LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPAGES (ALL-USES) 333 348 >100%
NUMBER OF LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING (RESIDENTIAL AND ALL OTHER USES) LOCATED ON:

A) FIRST STOREY OF BUILDING 0 0%

B) SECOND STOREY OF BUILDING 94 21%

C) FIRST LEVEL BELOW-GROUND 184 53%

D) SECOND LEVEL BELOW-GROUND 70 20%

E) OTHER LEVELS BELOW-GROUND 0 0%
NUMBER OF SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES 85 86 >100%
NUMBER OF SHOWER AND CHANGE FACILITIES N/A N/A N/A
Tree Canopy Required Proposed | Proposed %
TOTAL SOIL VOLUME (40% OF THE SITE AREA + 66m2 X 30ms) 246 m?3 144 m? 58%

SOIL VOLUME PROVIDED WITHIN THE SITE AREA (m?) 84 m3 J
SOIL VOLUME PROVIDED WITHIN THE PUBLIC BOULEVARD (m?) 60 m3
Section 2: For Site Plan Control Applications
Cycle Infrastructure Required Proposed | Proposed %
NUMBER OF SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (ALL USES) 85 8 S 100%
AT-GRADE OR ON FIRST LEVEL BELOW GRADE
NUMBER OF PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE BICYCLE PARKING SPACES 10 36 >100%
NUMBER OF ENERGIZED OUTLETS FOR ELECTRIC BICYCLES 50 52 >100%
Tree Canopy Required Proposed | Proposed %
TOTAL SITE AREA (M2) ) 3506me
TOTAL SOIL VOLUME (40% OF THE SITE AREA -+ 66 m? X 30 m?) 246 m? 144 m3 58%
TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES PLANTED N/A
NUMBER OF SURFACE PARKING SPACES (IF APPLICABLE) N/A
NUMBER OF SHADE TREES LOCATED IN SURFACE PARKING AREA N/A -
Landscaping & Biodiversity Required Proposed | Proposed %
TOTAL NON-ROOF HARDSCAPE AREA (m?) 290 m? |
TOTAL NON-ROOF HARDSCAPE AREA TREATED FOR URBAN HEAT ISLAND 145 254 2 S 100%
(MINIMUM RESIDENTIAL 75% OR NON-RESIDENTIAL 50%) (M?)
AREA OF NON-ROOF HARDSCAPE TREATED WITH: (INDICATE M?)

A) HIGH-ALBEDO SURFACE MATERIAL 254 m2 100%

B) OPEN-GRID PAVEMENT 0m? 0%

C) SHADE FROM TREE CANOPY 0m? 0%

D) SHADE FROM HIGH-ALBEDO STRUCTURES 0m? 0%

E) SHADE FROM ENERGY GENERATION STRUCTURES 0m? 0%
PERCENTAGE OF LOT AREA AS SOFT LANDSCAPING (NON-RESIDENTIAL ONLY) 37 m? 2.7%
TOTAL NUMBER OF PLANTS 234
TOTAL NUMBER OF NATIVE PLANTS AND % OF TOTAL PLANTS 50% 117 m? 50%
AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE (M?) 668 m?

AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE PROVIDED AS GREEN ROOF (M?) 401 m2 492 m? 74%
AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE PROVIDED AS COOL ROOF (M?) N/A

AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE PROVIDED AS SOLAR PANELS (M2) N/A

Bird Collision Deterrence Required Proposed | Proposed %
TOTAL AREA OF GLAZING OF ALL ELEVATIONS WITHIN 16M ABOVE GRADE 917 m? /
{l\%\ﬁkﬂﬁﬁfggo? %\E\E %@f\"gg GLAZING WITHIN 16M ABOVE GRADE) (M?) rme 97 me 100%
PERCENTAGE OF GLAZING WITHIN 16M ABOVE GRADE TREATED WITH:

A) VISUAL MARKERS 733 m? 80%

B) NON-REFLECTIVE GLASS 184 m? 20%

C) BUILDING INTEGRATED STRUCTURES ’ 0m? 0%

Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
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information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
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greater shall apply.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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NOTES

. A TRAINED ON-SITE STAFF MEMBER MUST BE AVAILABLE TO MANOEUVRE BINS
FOR THE COLLECTION DRIVER AND ALSO ACT AS A FLAGMAN WHEN THE
TRUCK IS REVERSING. IN THE EVENT THE ON-SITE STAFF MEMBER IS
UNAVAILABLE AT THE TIME THE CITY COLLECTION VEHICLES ARRIVAL AT THE
SITE, THE COLLECTION VEHICLE WILL LEAVE THE SITE AND NOT RETURN UNTIL
THE NEXT SCHEDULED COLLECTION DAY.

. TYPE G LOADING 6.1m MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE. MINIMUM 200mm
THICK REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB IN LOADING SPACE AND STAGING AREA.
FLOOR GRADE NOT TO EXCEED +/-2%

. THE OVERHEAD DOOR ADJACENT TO THE TYPE G LOADING AREA WILL BE OPEN
UPON THE ARRIVAL OF THE TRUCK TO ALLOW IT TO REVERSE FORM THE TYPE
G LOADING AREA ENABLING IT TO EXIT THE SITE IN A FORWARD MOTION.

. A WARNING SYSTEM IS TO BE PROVIDED TO CAUTION MOTORISTS LEAVING
THE PARKING GARAGE OF HEAVY VEHICLES WHEN LOADING. SYSTEM TO
INCLUDE LIGHTS AND SIGNS.

. ALL ACCESS DRIVEWAYS TO BE USED BY THE COLLECTION VEHICLE TO HAVE A
MAXIMUM GRADIENT QF 8%, HAVE A MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCEOF 4.4
METERS THROUGHOUT, A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 4.5 METERS THROUGHOUT AND
BE 6 METERS WIDE AT POINT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS.

. PROPOSED ACCESS ROUTE FOR WASTE COLLECTION VEHICLE TO HAVE
MINIMUM 4.4M VERTICAL CLEARANCE THROUGHOUT AND DESIGNED TO
SAFELY SUPPORT 35,000 KG.

. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO DESIGN AREA TO CONFORM AS FOLLOWS:
(A) DESIGN CODE -ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
(B) DESIGN LOAD -CITY BULK LIFT VEHICLE IN ADDITION TO
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS
(C) IMPACT FACTOR -5% FOR MAX. VEHICULAR SPEEDS TO 15KM/H AND 30%
FOR HIGHER SPEEDS

. NON-RESIDENTIAL COMPONENT WILL ONLY SCHEDULE USE OF THE TYPE G
LOADING SPACE ON DIFFERENT DAYS FROM THE COLLECTION DAYS OF THE
RESIDENTIAL COMPONENT TO ENSURE THAT THE TYPE G LOADING SPACE WILL
BE VACANT FOR CITY WASTE COLLECTION.

. 4-FIRE ACCESS ROUTE MIN. 6m WIDE WITH 5m HEIGHT CLEARANCE, CHANGE
IN GRADIENT NOT MORE THAN 8% IN 15m; LOAD SUPPORT SUFFICIENT FOR
EQUIPMENT; SURFACE TO BE ACCESSIBLE IN ALL CLIMATICE CONDITION FOR
ALL TRUCK DIAGRAM MOVEMENT REFER TO TRAFFIC CONSULTANT REPORT -
PATH SHOWN FOR CONTEXT

. FIRE ACCESS ROUTE MIN. 6m WIDE WITH 5m HEIGHT CLEARANGE, CHANGE IN
GRADIENT NOT MORE THAN 8% IN 15m; LOAD SUPPORT SUFFICIENT FOR
EQUIPMENT; SURFACE TO BE ACCESSIBLE IN ALL CLIMATICE CONDITION FOR
ALL TRUCK DIAGRAM MOVEMENT REFER TO TRAFFIC CONSULTANT REPORT -
PATH SHOWN FOR CONTEXT

. BE ADVISED THAT SHOULD ANY PARTY INCLUDING THE OWNER OR ANY
SUBSEQUENT OWNER , APPLY FOR MORE THAN ONE CONDOMINIUM
CORPORATION ENCOMPASSING ANY OR ALL OF THIS DEVELOPMENT OR MAKE
AN APPLICATION THAT RESULTS IN A LAND DIVISION, STAFF MAY REQUIRE
LEGAL ASSURANCES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO EASEMENTS, WITH
RESPECT TO THE APPROVED SERVICES. SUCH ASSURANCES WILL BE
DETERMINED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION FOR CONDOMINIUM APPROVAL

. VENTILATION GRATING TO HAVE A POROSITY OF LESS THAN 20mm X 20mm OR
40mm X 10mm
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Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
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The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
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with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
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2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
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Green Roof Statistics

|
The Green Roof Statistics Template is required to be submitted for Site Plan Control Applications where a green roof is required
under the Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 492, Green Roofs. Complete the table below and copy it directly onto the Roof Plan [
submitted as part of any Site Plan Control Application requiring a green roof in accordance with the Bylaw. Refer to Section § 492- FUTURE
1 of the Municipal Code for a complete list of defined terms, and greater clarity and certainty regarding the intent and application of B DEVELOPMENT AT
the terms included in the template. The Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 492, Green Roofs can be found online at: 1860 KEELE ST
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/municode/1184 492.pdf '
Green Roof Statistics
Proposed
Gross Floor Area, as defined in Green Roof Bylaw (m®) >20,000 m?
Total Roof Area (m?) 962 m?
Area of Residential Private Terraces (m?) EXCLUDED 110 m?
Rooftop Outdoor Amenity Space, if in a Residential Building (m?) EXCLUDED 184 m?
Area of Renewable Energy Devices (m?) EXCLUDED -
Tower (s)Roof Area with floor plate less than 750 m? 668 m? B |
Total Available Roof Space (m®) 668 m? | | [— |
Green Roof Coverage Required | Proposed =
Coverage of Available Roof Space (m°) 400.8 m? 492 m?
Coverage of Available Roof Space (%) 60% 74%
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The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of

information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.
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1

. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in

conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or

Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of

finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of

construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction

unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify

all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical

items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any means
from any media without prior written approval of the
Architect is to be read for information only.

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion of
information resulting from subsequent reproduction of the
original drawing.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will verify
all existing conditions and dimensions required to
perform the Work and will report any discrepancies
with the Contract Documents to the Architect before
commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in
conjunction with all other Contract Documents
including the Project Manuals and the Structural,
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of
difference between the Consultants' documents with
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated on
the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on the
Architectural Drawings shall govern over Mechanical
and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical and Electrical
items not clearly located will be located as directed by
the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces of
finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision of
construction and assumes no responsibility for
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for construction
unless specifically noted for such purpose.
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